farming in Q2 2023. The provisions which relate to salmon farming were withdrawn. The
Marlborough District Council is working with Iwi, the Government and the wider community to
work on new salmon farming provisions to enable alignment with the NZ Aquaculture
Strategy. NZ King Salmon is involved in these discussions. The timing of that process
is uncertain

• Renewing the 2024 farms will require applications to be lodged. Work on this has commenced
and the intention is that the applications will be lodged around mid-year. Should applications be
made under the National Environmental Standards for Marine Aquaculture, there will be limited
public notification

• Applications to make the remaining, high flow farms operate under a consistent set of consent
conditions will be lodged in the first half of FY25

• Farms will be able to operate on their current consents until all applications and appeals
have been resolved

F Y 2 4  I N V E S T O R  P R E S E N T A T I O N

FY24 RECONCILIATION BETWEEN GAAP RESULTS AND PRO-FORMA
FINANCIALS

22

FY24

NZD 000s

Statutory Financial
Statements

Fair Value
Adjustments Early FX Close-outs Pro-Forma Operating

Financial Information

Revenue 187,106 187,106
Cost of goods sold (171,203) 54,499 (116,704)
Fair value gain / (loss) on biological transformation 70,287 (70,287) -
Freight costs to market (20,812) (20,812)
Gross Profit 65,378 (15,787) - 49,591
Other operating income 8,065 (6,728) 1,337
Overheads

Sales, marketing and advertising (11,375) (11,375)
Distribution overheads (3,478) (3,478)
Corporate expenses (10,732) (10,732)
Other expenses (868) (868)

EBITDA 46,990 (15,787) (6,728) 24,475
Depreciation and amortisation (7,585) (7,585)
Impairment -
EBIT 39,405 (15,787) (6,728) 16,890

Finance income 1,051 1,051
Finance costs (396) (396)
Net finance costs 656 - - 656

Profit / (loss) before Tax 40,060 (15,787) (6,728) 17,546
Income tax (expense) / credit (11,608) 4,420 1,884 (5,304)
Net Profit / (loss) for the Year 28,452 (11,367) (4,844) 12,242

F Y 2 4  I N V E S T O R  P R E S E N T A T I O N

FY231 RECONCILIATION BETWEEN GAAP RESULTS AND PRO-FORMA
FINANCIALS

23

1 FY23 numbers restated as NZKS is no longer reversing the impacts of NZ IFRS 16 leases as previously communicated

FY23

NZD 000s

Statutory Financial
Statements

Fair Value
Adjustments Early FX Close-outs Pro-Forma Operating

Financial Information

Revenue 167,131 167,131
Cost of goods sold (164,657) 43,040 (121,617)
Fair value gain / (loss) on biological transformation 49,628 (49,628) -
Freight costs to market (21,479) (21,479)
Gross Profit 30,623 (6,588) - 24,035
Other operating income 8,577 (7,775) 802
Overheads

Sales, marketing and advertising (12,245) (12,245)
Distribution overheads (3,463) (3,463)
Corporate expenses (10,854) (10,854)
Other expenses (940) (940)

EBITDA 11,698 (6,588) (7,775) (2,665)
Depreciation and amortisation (7,915) (7,915)
Impairment (507) (507)
EBIT 3,276 (6,588) (7,775) (11,087)

Finance income 337 337
Finance costs (1,499) (1,499)
Net finance costs (1,162) - - (1,162)

Profit / (loss) before Tax 2,114 (6,588) (7,775) (12,250)
Income tax (expense) / credit (223) 1,845 2,177 3,798
Net Profit / (loss) for the Year 1,891 (4,743) (5,598) (8,450)

F Y 2 4  I N V E S T O R  P R E S E N T A T I O N

APPENDIX – GLOSSARY OF TERMS

FY25 Financial results for the 12 months from 1 February 2024 to 31 January 2025

FY24 Financial results for the 12 months from 1 February 2023 to 31 January 2024

FY23 Financial results for the 12 months from 1 February 2022 to 31 January 2023

EBITDA Earnings before interest, tax, depreciation and amortisation

FCR Feed Conversion Ratio – the amount of feed (in kilograms) required to grow 1 kilogram of fish weight

G&G Gilled and gutted. Note that all volumetric information presented is on a gilled and gutted basis unless otherwise stated